BESCHWERDEKAMMERN PATENTAMTS

BOARDS OF APPEAL OF OFFICE

CHAMBRES DE RECOURS DES EUROPÄISCHEN THE EUROPEAN PATENT DE L'OFFICE EUROPÉEN DES BREVETS

Internal distribution code:

- (A) [] Publication in OJ
- (B) [] To Chairmen and Members
- (C) [] To Chairmen
- (D) [X] No distribution

Datasheet for the decision of 28 August 2020

Case Number: T 0639/19 - 3.3.01

10717084.7 Application Number:

Publication Number: 2419108

A61K31/56, A61K31/57, A61K9/20, IPC:

A61K9/06

Language of the proceedings: ΕN

Title of invention:

METHOD FOR ON-DEMAND CONTRACEPTION

Patent Proprietor:

Laboratoire HRA Pharma The United States of America, as represented by The Secretary, Department of Health and Human Services

Opponents:

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. Stada-Arzneimittel Aktiengesellschaft HEXAL PHARMA AG Generics (U.K.) Limited EGIS Gyógyszergyár Zártkörüen Müködö Részvénytársaság Mutlu, Aydin

Headword:

Ulipristal acetate contraception/HRA

Relevant legal provisions:

EPC Art. 100(c), 123(2) EPC R. 103

Keyword:

Amendments - added subject-matter (yes) - all requests Reimbursement of appeal fee - (no)



Beschwerdekammern Boards of Appeal Chambres de recours

Boards of Appeal of the European Patent Office Richard-Reitzner-Allee 8 85540 Haar GERMANY

Tel. +49 (0)89 2399-0 Fax +49 (0)89 2399-4465

Case Number: T 0639/19 - 3.3.01

D E C I S I O N of Technical Board of Appeal 3.3.01 of 28 August 2020

Appellant: Laboratoire HRA Pharma
(Patent Proprietor 1) 200 avenue de Paris
92320 Châtillon (FR)

Appellant:

The United States of America, as represented by The Secretary, Department of Health and Human

(Patent Proprietor 2)

Services

Office of Technology Transfer
National Institutes of Health

6011 Executive Boulevard, Suite 325

MSC 7660

Bethesda, MD 20892-7660 (US)

Representative: Chajmowicz, Marion

Becker & Associés 25, rue Louis Le Grand

75002 Paris (FR)

Respondent: Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd.

5 Basel Street

(Opponent 1) Petach Tikva 49131 (IL)

Representative: Best, Michael

Lederer & Keller

Patentanwälte Partnerschaft mbB

Unsöldstrasse 2 80538 München (DE)

Respondent: Helm AG

(Opponent 2) Nordkanalstrasse 28

20097 Hamburg (DE)

Representative: Uexküll & Stolberg

Partnerschaft von

Patent- und Rechtsanwälten mbB

Beselerstraße 4 22607 Hamburg (DE)

Respondent: Stada-Arzneimittel Aktiengesellschaft

(Opponent 3) Stadastrasse 2-18 61118 Bad Vilbel (DE)

Hamm&Wittkopp Patentanwälte PartmbB
Jungfernstieg 38

20354 Hamburg (DE)

Representative:

Respondent: HEXAL PHARMA AG

(Opponent 4) Industriestrasse 25

83607 Holzkirchen (DE)

Representative: Maiwald Patent- und Rechtsanwaltsgesellschaft mbH

Elisenhof Elisenstraße 3 80335 München (DE)

Respondent: Generics (U.K.) Limited

(Opponent 5) Building 4, Trident Place

Mosquito Way

Hatfield Herts AL 10 9UL (GB)

Representative: Ter Meer Steinmeister & Partner

Patentanwälte mbB Nymphenburger Straße 4 80335 München (DE)

Respondent: EGIS Gyógyszergyár Zártkörüen Müködö

(Opponent 6) Részvénytársaság Keresztúri út 30-38

Keresztúri út 30-38 1106 Budapest (HU)

Representative: Stolmár & Partner

Patentanwälte PartG mbB

Blumenstraße 17 80331 München (DE)

Respondent: Mutlu, Aydin

(Opponent 7) Agaoglu My Office 212 D:241 Kat:14 Basin Ekspres Cd.

Tasocagi Yolu 34218 Istanbul (TR)

Representative: Mutlu, Aydin

Invokat Intellectual Property Services Ltd.

Kartaltepe Mh. Yildiztepe Sk.

No:6-Bakirköy

34145 Istanbul (TR)

Decision under appeal: Decision of the Opposition Division of the

European Patent Office posted on 22 January 2019 revoking European patent No. 2419108 pursuant to

Article 101(2) and 101(3)(b) EPC.

Composition of the Board:

Chairman A. Lindner

Members: J. Molina de Alba

B. Müller

- 1 - T 0639/19

Summary of Facts and Submissions

I. This appeal by the patent proprietors lies from the opposition division's decision revoking European patent No. 2 419 108.

The decision was based on the patent as granted (main request) and the claims of four auxiliary requests.

- II. The patent had been granted with six claims. Claim 1 as granted reads as follows.
 - "1. A method for contraception comprising orally administering a woman with an immediate-release form comprising ulipristal acetate or a metabolite thereof at an amount of 30 mg, within 120 hours after an intercourse."
- III. Seven oppositions were filed against the patent on the grounds of Articles 100(c), 100(b) and 100(a) EPC, the latter for lack of novelty and inventive step and for not being industrially applicable.

In the decision under appeal, the opposition division concluded inter alia that claim 1 as granted added subject-matter because it resulted from a combination of features selected from multiple lists in the application as filed. For the same reason, claim 1 of auxiliary requests I and IV added subject-matter too. Auxiliary requests II and III were not admitted into the opposition proceedings.

IV. The patent proprietors (appellants) filed an appeal against this decision.

- 2 - T 0639/19

With the statement of grounds of appeal, the appellants filed four sets of claims as auxiliary requests I to IV. Auxiliary request I is identical to auxiliary request I on which the decision under appeal is based. Auxiliary requests II-IV are new.

Claim 1 of auxiliary request I reads as follows.

"1. A method for on demand contraception comprising orally administering a woman with a unit dosage of immediate-release formulation comprising ulipristal acetate or a metabolite thereof at an amount of 30 mg, within 120 hours after an intercourse."

Claim 1 of auxiliary request II derives from claim 1 of auxiliary request I but with the option "or a metabolite thereof" deleted.

Claim 1 of auxiliary request III derives from claim 1 of auxiliary request II but with the feature "on demand" also deleted.

Claim 1 of auxiliary request IV reads as follows.

- "1. A method for contraception comprising orally administering a woman with an immediate-release form comprising ulipristal acetate at an amount of 30 mg, within 120 hours after an intercourse, said immediate-release form being a compressed tablet."
- V. Opponents 2 to 5 (respondents 2 to 5, respectively) replied to the statement of grounds of appeal. In its reply, respondent 2 requested the acceleration of the appeal proceedings.

- 3 - T 0639/19

Opponents 1, 6 and 7 (respondents 1, 6 and 7, respectively) neither replied to the statement of grounds of appeal nor made any request during these appeal proceedings.

VI. With a communication dated 23 January 2020, the board informed the parties that respondent 2's request for acceleration of the proceedings had been granted. The parties were summoned for oral proceedings to be held on 1 October 2020.

Subsequently, in a communication sent in preparation for the oral proceedings dated 30 April 2020, the board gave its preliminary opinion that all the requests on file added subject-matter.

VII. With a letter dated and received on 30 July 2020, the appellants announced that they would not be present at the oral proceedings and requested that a decision on the appeal be taken on the basis of their written submissions.

At the board's request (see the note about the telephone conversation dated 5 August 2020), the appellants confirmed their knowledge of the board's preliminary opinion and explicitly withdrew their request for oral proceedings.

- VIII. The board cancelled the oral proceedings.
- IX. The appellants' arguments, where relevant to the present decision, may be summarised as follows.

Claim 1 of each of the requests is not the result of arbitrary selections from multiple lists in the application as filed.

- 4 - T 0639/19

A method of contraception comprising administering ulipristal acetate or a metabolite thereof to a woman within 120 hours after intercourse finds literal support on page 2, lines 28-32 and page 3, lines 13-17 of the application as filed. In particular, administration within 120 hours after intercourse is one of the three equally preferred administration times disclosed in the application as filed. Each of the three administration times may be combined with the features subsequently disclosed on pages 4-9.

One of the features that may be combined with administration within 120 hours after intercourse is the preferred dosage of 30 mg. The preference for this specific dosage is apparent from the passage on page 9, lines 21-24, and from the fact that it is the sole dosage tested in the example in the application.

X. The respondents' arguments, where relevant to the present decision, may be summarised as follows.

Claim 1 as granted results from multiple selections within the disclosure of the application as filed.

The application discloses three administration times:

- within 72 hours before intercourse,
- within 120 hours after intercourse, and
- within 72 hours before intercourse and within 120 hours after intercourse.

These three embodiments are not disclosed at the same level of preference. Administration within 72 hours before intercourse is highlighted as preferred (page 2, lines 21-26), while administration within 120 hours

- 5 - T 0639/19

after intercourse is only disclosed as a general embodiment, i.e. without preference (page 2, lines 28-32). Moreover the application teaches administration within 72 hours before intercourse and within 120 hours after intercourse for optimal efficiency (page 10, lines 13-17). Hence, administration within 120 hours after intercourse is the least preferred of the three time windows.

With respect to the dosage of the active ingredient, the application discloses two equivalent alternatives, namely 30 mg and 20 mg (page 9, lines 21-26), so the choice of 30 mg constitutes a selection. The example in the application cannot support the view that the 30-mg dosage is generally preferred because it merely illustrates a specific embodiment where the active ingredient is administered twice within the menstrual cycle (page 10, lines 24-25).

- XI. The parties' requests made during the written proceedings and relevant for this decision are the following.
 - The appellants requested that the decision be set aside and that the patent be maintained as granted or, alternatively, that it be maintained in amended form on the basis of any of the sets of claims filed with the statement of grounds of appeal as auxiliary requests I to IV.
 - Respondents 2 to 5 requested that the appeal be dismissed. In addition, respondents 2, 4 and 5 requested that auxiliary requests II to IV not be admitted into the appeal proceedings.
 - Respondents 1, 6 and 7 did not file any request.

- 6 - T 0639/19

Reasons for the Decision

- 1. The appeal is admissible. It complies with the requirements pursuant to Articles 106 to 108 and Rule 99(2) EPC.
- 2. Main request (patent as granted) added subject-matter
- 2.1 On the issue of added subject-matter in relation to the main request, the parties disputed whether the specific combination of features in claim 1 resulted from five different selections within the content of the application as filed, namely:
 - mode of administration (oral),
 - formulation (immediate-release form),
 - active ingredient (ulipristal acetate or a metabolite thereof),
 - dose (30 mg), and
 - administration time (within 120 hours after intercourse).

In the board's view, at least the combination of a 30-mg dose with an administration time of within 120 hours after intercourse results from a selection from two lists that was not directly and unambiguously disclosed in the application as filed.

2.2 It was common ground among the parties that the application as filed discloses (page 2, lines 21-26; page 2, lines 28-32; page 3, lines 12-17; section

- 7 - T 0639/19

"Regimen" on pages 9-10) three different administration times for the active ingredient of claim 1, namely:

- within 72 hours before intercourse,
- within 120 hours after intercourse, and
- within 72 hours before intercourse and within 120 hours after intercourse.

The parties disputed whether the embodiment "within 120 hours after an intercourse" was equally preferred (appellants) or less preferred than the other two (respondents). The board holds that, irrespective of the level of preference of the embodiment, selecting it constituted at best (i.e. if equally preferred) a selection from a list of three elements.

2.3 Regarding the active ingredient dosage, the application discloses (page 9, lines 21-24) two equally preferred embodiments, namely 20 mg and 30 mg.

The appellants argued that the skilled person would have construed the 30-mg dosage as being preferred because the only example in the application discloses a 30-mg dose.

The board disagrees. As noted by the respondents, the example in the application discloses tests in which the active ingredient was always administered after intercourse, in an amount of 30 mg, twice during the menstrual cycle (page 10, lines 24-25). This restricted teaching could not provide sufficient basis for the skilled person to conclude that a 30-mg dose was generally preferred. This becomes apparent from the passages on page 6, lines 12-17 and page 10, lines 10-11 of the application as filed, which teach that administration is repeated at least twice a month,

- 8 - T 0639/19

preferably three times a month or once a week. Hence, the skilled person would not have concluded from the example that a 30-mg dose was necessarily preferred when the active ingredient was administered more frequently than twice a month (i.e. more frequently than twice within a menstrual cycle), e.g. three times a month or once a week.

Hence, the board concurs with the respondents that the choice of a 30-mg dose constitutes a selection out of two equally preferred alternatives.

- 2.4 Having regard to the above, the method of claim 1 contains at least a selection from two lists (administration time and dose) which was not directly and unambiguously disclosed in the application as filed. Therefore, claim 1 as granted adds subjectmatter within the meaning of Article 123(2) EPC, so the ground for opposition under Article 100(c) EPC prejudices the maintenance of the patent as granted according to the main request.
- 3. Auxiliary requests I to IV added subject-matter

Claim 1 of each of the auxiliary requests also contains a combination of the features "within 120 hours after an intercourse" and "30 mg" and is not restricted to an embodiment where the active ingredient is administered twice during the menstrual cycle. Thus, at least for the reasons explained in relation to claim 1 as granted, claim 1 of each of auxiliary requests I to IV is also contrary to Article 123(2) EPC.

4. In view of the outcome of the assessment of added subject-matter in relation to auxiliary requests II to IV, the board does not need to decide on the

- 9 - T 0639/19

respondents' request that those claim requests be held inadmissible pursuant to Article 12(4) RPBA 2007 (see also Article 25(2) RPBA 2020).

5. Reimbursement of the appeal fee

Under Rule 103(4)(c) EPC, the appeal fee is to be reimbursed at 25% if any request for oral proceedings is withdrawn within one month of notification of the communication issued by the board of appeal in preparation for the oral proceedings, and no oral proceedings take place.

The appellants' withdrawal of the request for oral proceedings was filed on 30 July 2020, i.e. more than one month after notification of the board's communication in preparation for the oral proceedings, which was posted on 30 April 2020. Hence, the appellants are not entitled to a reimbursement of the appeal fee pursuant to Rule 103(4)(c) EPC.

- 10 - T 0639/19

Order

For these reasons it is decided that:

The appeal is dismissed.

The Registrar:

The Chairman:



M. Schalow A. Lindner

Decision electronically authenticated